PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J. Holly DeBlois	01/04/2002
Robert M. Lee	01/04/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Axiam, Incorporated	
Street Address:	58 Blackburn Center	
City:	Gloucester	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01930	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12506480

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

978-341-0036 Phone:

Email: nicole.isabelle@hbsr.com Correspondent Name: Mary Lou Wakimura, Esq.

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133 Hamilton Brook Smith & Reynolds, P.C. Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

3751.1000-003 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole Isabelle

Total Attachments: 2

source=37511000003ASG#page1.tif source=37511000003ASG#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023089 FRAME: 0357

500934834



ASSIGNMENT

Know all men by these presents

THAT WHEREAS we.

J. Holly DeBlois

16 Adams Hill Road

Gloucester, MA 01930

and

Robert M. Lee 9 Ocean Highland Magnolia, MA 01930

have made an invention for

ROTOR ASSEMBLY SYSTEM AND METHOD

described in an application executed by us and filed in the United States Patent Office on September 11, 2001 as Serial No. 09/950,942, which claims priority under 35 USC §119(e) from United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/231,820, filed September 11, 2000; and

WHEREAS Axiam, Incorporated, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Massachusetts and having a place of business at 58 Blackburn Center, Gloucester, MA 01930, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, all inclusively hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, the said application, all inventions disclosed in said application, and any and all Letters Paterat of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said invention or inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by said Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, inventions and application, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions disclosed in said application, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and of all other countries, together with the right to apply for such Letters Patent, which may be granted for the said invention, inventions or any of them.

TO HAYE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said invention, the said application, and the said Letters Patent, to said

AXIAM, INCORPORATED

its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 023089 FRAME: 0358 AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application or applications above referred to, or for the said invention, or any of them, to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms or this instrument.

AND we hereby agree to execute and sign without further consideration any other legal document and any other assignments and any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue or other application in and for all patents that may be appropriate and may be deemed necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to said Assignee its interests as aforesaid in and to the said invention or any part thereof and in and to the said patents or any of them.

AND we further covenant and agree that we will at any time upon request communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to me relating to the said invention and any patent that may be granted thereon, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested to do so.

AND we do hereby covenant for myself and our legal representatives that we have not hitherto assigned or granted any license to make, use or sell said invention, and that we will not henceforth purport to assign, license or execute any instrument to that effect in conflict with this assignment.

I Molly Deligie

Pohort M. Los

Jota

1/4/2002

Dete